case, as its effects depend on the interplay between income and spatial considerations: income classes 1

and 2 tend to use less polluting transportation modes, as these are less expensive, but the tax weighs

more heavily in their budgets because they are poorer; while most income class 1 and 2 households live

in informal or subsidized housing, and are therefore constrained to live far from employment centers.

6.2. Welfare impacts, by income class
We decompose the welfare impacts of the fuel tax in Scenario 2 by comparing the equilibria with and

without the tax. Assuming that the different steps—transportation costs increase, mode choice and

employment, rent adjustments, and dwelling size and location adjustments—happen sequentially, we

7 For the sake of comparison, a 5% reduction in income leads to a 4.2% loss of welfare for class 1 income households,
7.1% for class 2, 4.3% for class 3, and 4.1% for class 4.

17

estimate the impact of each step on welfare by computing the corresponding counterfactuals. Results

are displayed in Table 5 and Figure 6.

Table 5. Welfare impacts, by income class (Scenario 2: taxing all polluting modes)

Impact and adjustment Income class 1 Income class 2 Income class 3 Income class 4

Direct impact -0.86% -0.69% -0.32% -0.15%

With employment center and
transportation mode adjustment

+0.19 pp +0.03 pp +0.00 pp +0.00 pp

With rent adjustment -0.02 pp -0.18 pp -0.04 pp +0.07 pp

With dwelling size and household
location adjustment

+0.12 pp -0.15 pp +0.02 pp +0.01 pp

Final welfare impact -0.57% -0.98% -0.35% -0.06%
Note: Employment centers and mode choice adjustments cannot be distinguished, as they are optimized together in the model;
pp = percentage points.

18

Figure 6. Welfare impacts, by income class (Scenario 2: taxing all polluting modes)

First, the direct impact of the fuel tax on welfare before any adjustment is more important for income

classes 1 (- 0.86%) and 2 (-0.69%) than for income classes 3 (-0.32%) and 4 (-0.15%). Second, employment

center and transportation mode adjustments unambiguously mitigate the impact of the fuel price

increase on welfare; this effect is particularly important for income class 1, which has been more impacted